
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Audit and Risk Committee 
6 December 2021 

 
Time 
 

2.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Regulatory 

Venue 
 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Alan Butt (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Con) 
 

Labour Independent Member  

Cllr Mary Bateman 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Craig Collingswood 
Cllr Clare Simm 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
 
Conservative  
 
Cllr Andrew McNeil  
 

Mr Mike Ager 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Fabrica Hastings 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 552699 or Fabrica.Hastings2@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  https://wolverhamptoninternet.moderngov.co.uk 

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 550320 

 

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 
 

 

mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declaration of interests  
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 
 [For approval] 

 

4 Matters arising  
 [To consider any matters arising from the minutes] 

 

DECISION ITEMS 
 
5 Annual Governance Statement - 6 months update  
 [To receive an Annual Governance Statement - 6 months update.] (To follow). 

 

6 Financial Management Code - update (Pages 11 - 48) 
 [To receive an update on the Councils compliance with the CIPFA Financial 

Management Code.] 
 

7 Grant Thornton Progress Report (Pages 49 - 72) 
 [To receive a progress report from Grant Thornton progress.] 

 

8 Appointment of the External Auditor (Pages 73 - 76) 
 [To receive a proposal on the appointment of external auditors.] 

 

9 Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 77 - 86) 
 [To receive a progress report on the internal audit plan.] 

 

10 Internal Audit Charter (Pages 87 - 94) 
 [To receive the updated internal audit charter.] 

 

11 Counter Fraud Update (Pages 95 - 106) 
 [To receive an update on counter fraud.] 

 

12 Payment Transparency (Pages 107 - 108) 
 [To receive an update on payment transparency.] 

 

13 Strategic Risk Register (Pages 109 - 116) 
 [To receive an update on the strategic risk register.] 

 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

14 Exclusion of press and public  
 [To pass the following resolution: 

That, in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12A to the Act.] 
 

15   Civic Halls Programme   

 [To receive an update on the Civic Halls programme.] 
(To follow). 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  Para (3) 



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

Audit and Risk Committee 
Minutes - 27 September 2021 

 
Attendance 
 
Members of the Audit and Risk Committee 
 
Cllr Alan Butt (Chair) 
Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Mary Bateman 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Craig Collingswood 
Cllr Clare Simm 
Mike Ager  
 
Conservative 
Cllr Andrew McNeil  
 
Employees  
Claire Nye                Director of Finance  
David Pattison         Chief Operating Officer  
Ian Cotterill              Audit Business Partner  
Mike Wilkes             Audit Business Partner  
Emma Bland            Finance Business Partner  
Alison Shannon       Chief Accountant  
Fabrica Hastings      Democratic Services Officer  
Jaswinder Kaur        Democratic Services Manager  
Darshan Singh         Head of Finance  
Hayley Reid             Regulatory Governance Manager  
 
In attendance  
Nicola Coombe        Grant Thornton   
Jon Roberts             Grant Thornton  
 
 
 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

There were no apologies received. 
 

2 Declaration of interests 
Councillor Philip Bateman declared an interest as a member of the Birmingham 
International Airport.  
Councillor Craig Collingswood declared an interest as a member of the Pensions 
Committee. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 July 2021 be approved as 
correct record. 
 

4 Matters arising 
Councillor Jonathan Yardley requested a further response on Item 5 of the minutes 
of the previous meeting, regarding information on the Councils supplier. It was 
agreed that David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer and Claire Nye, Director of 
Finance, would pick this up with Councillor Jonathan Yardley directly.  
 
The Chief Operating Officer advised the Committee that Councillor Milkinder Jaspal’s 
membership vacancy was to be appointed by full Council on 3 November 2021 and 
that a membership recruitment campaign was underway for an independent member. 
 
It was agreed that an update  report regarding professional conversations following 
the previous audit review  would be bought to the next meeting.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That it be agreed that an update report regarding professional conversations 
following the previous audit review would be bought to the next meeting. 

 
5 Strategic Risk Register Update 

Hayley Reid, Regulatory Governance Manager, presented the report on the Strategic 
Risk Register Update.  
 
The Committee were advised that 18 risks were identified within the strategic risk 
register. Two new risks identified as amber, were adult social care provision and 
related parties. Risk 8 – WV Living was deescalated from the Strategic Risk Register. 
The four risks identified within the report as red were: 

Risk 5 – Reputation and loss of public confidence; 
Risk 6 – Social Care Providers; 
Risk 12 – Risking unemployment; 
Risk 14 – MTFS.  

 
The Committee were advised that further narrative regarding risk appetite had been 
included in the covering report following queries from the last meeting.  
 
The Chief Operating Officer advised the Committee that the Strategic Risk Register 
would continue to evolve and highlight assurance sources where appropriate. He 
also advised the Committee of the invitation from Richard Lawrence, Director of 
Regeneration, to Members to visit the Civic Halls and that a more detailed report on 
the risks associated with the Civic Halls would be bought to the next meeting.  
 
Following a discussion on a number of related risks, it was agreed that a more 
detailed report on how the risks regarding regeneration and unemployment were 
being addressed, would be bought to a future meeting.  
 
In response to a query raised by Councillor Philip Bateman regarding the impact on 
the City and key workers due to fuel shortages, The Director of Finance advised the 
Committee that contingency arrangements and operational processes were in place 
to monitor the current issues.  
 
 Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Resolved: 
1. That the latest summary of the Council’s Strategic Risk Register, as at 

Appendix A, be noted. 
2. That it be agreed that further details on the risks associated with the Civic 

Halls be brought to the next meeting and on regeneration and unemployment 
to a future meeting. 

 
6 Internal Audit Update 

Ian Cotterill, Audit Business Partner, presented the Internal Audit Update listing the 
review completed so far during the 2021-2022 year. He noted the key issues to date 
and  provided a breakdown of the classification of audit recommendations.  
 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the contents of the latest internal audit update as at the end of quarter 
one be noted. 

 
7 Audit and Risk Committee Annual Report 2020-2021 

Councillor Alan Butt, presented the Audit and Risk Committee Annual Report 2020-
2021.  
 
The Chair went through the report with members and made reference to typo errors 
on page 9. The Chair requested members approval of the report. 
 
Councillor Philip Bateman requested that the key achievements be moved to the 
front of the document. It was agreed that any amendments made would be presented 
to the Chair of the Committee for approval.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Committee endorsed the Audit and Risk Committee Annual Report 
for 2020-2021 and refer it to Full Council for approval.  

2. That it be agreed that any amendments made would be presented to the Chair 
of the Committee for approval. 

 
8 CIPFA Audit Committee Update 

Ian Cotterill, Audit Business Partner, presented the CIPFA Audit Committee Update. 
The quarterly report outlined current developments within the sector, areas of best 
practice and to promote courses and seminars.  
 
The themes contained within the report included supporting improvements to the risk 
management arrangements, defining the relationship between the Audit Committee 
and Scrutiny functions, as well as the new consultation on the Redmond review.  
 
It was also noted that the Council was in the process of recruiting a new independent 
member following the stepping down of John Humphries.  
 
Resolved:  

1. That the contents of the latest CIPFA Audit Committee Update which has a 
focus on supporting improvements to risk management arrangements, 
defining the relationship between the audit committee and the scrutiny 
function, new consultation on local audit and audit committee arrangements 
and a regular briefing on current issues be noted. 

 Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

9 Counter Fraud Update 
Mark Wilkes, Audit Business Partner, presented the report on the Counter Fraud 
Update. He reflected on the fraud activity within Local Government and highlighted 
current areas of concern. He advised on areas including: 

 Housing Fraud;  

 Single Person Fraud; 

 Social Care Fraud;  

 Business Rates. 
 
He advised the Committee that the Council aimed to ensure that all eligible 
businesses received their Covid related support grants and that a small number were 
being pursued.  

 
In response to a query raised by Councillor Andrew McNeil, regarding the 
benchmarking of current data. Mark Wilkes advised that the Council take part in 
national benchmarking activities wherever possible, including the annual CIPFA 
Fraud and Corruption tracker.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That the contents of the latest Audit Services Counter Fraud Update be noted. 
 

10 Payment Transparency 
Mark Wilkes, presented the report on  Payment Transparency.  
 
The Committee were advised that the spend data for the Council was published 
online on a monthly basis and that no public information requests have been 
received since the last meeting.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Council’s current position with regards to the publication of all its 
expenditure be noted.   

 
11 Audited Statement of Accounts 

Nicola Coombe, Grant Thornton, presented the report on the Audited Statement of 
Accounts. She outlined the audit findings including estimates, highlighted any risks 
and discussed any future changes.   
 
The Committee were advised on the new approach to the value for money 
conclusion and that the full annual auditors report would be completed by the end of 
2021. 
 
 
The Committee
[...]
9



This page is intentionally left blank



 This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 

Audit and Risk 
Committee 
6 December 2021 

 

Report title Financial Management Code - Update 
 

 Accountable Director Claire Nye, Director of Finance  

Originating service Strategic Finance  

Accountable employee Alison Shannon
  

Chief Accountant 

Tel 01902 554561 
Email Alison.shannon@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 
Report to be/has been     
considered by                                       
 

Not applicable   

Recommendation for noting: 

The Audit and Risk Committee is asked to note: 

1. The update on the Councils compliance with the CIPFA Financial Management Code 

following a six-month review.   

  

Page 11

Agenda Item No: 6



 This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 On 21 June 2021, Audit and Risk Committee received a report on the Councils self-

assessment against the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) 

Financial Management Code (FM Code) and any future actions required to improve and / 

or ensure full compliance with the code.  

1.2 This report provides an update on these actions following a six month review.  

2.0 Background 

2.1 CIPFA has introduced a new code, the Financial Management Code 2019 (FM Code). 

The FM Code is designed to support good practice in financial management and to assist 

local authorities in demonstrating their financial sustainability.  It sets out for the first time, 

the standards of financial management for local authorities.  The FM Code helps identify 

the risks to financial sustainability and introduces an overarching framework of assurance 

which builds on existing financial management good practice. 

2.2 The FM Code is a principle-based approach, it does not prescribe the financial 

management processes that local authorities should adopt, however, it requires that local 

authorities demonstrate that its processes satisfy the pr
[...]
ith the FM Code is a collective responsibility of elected 

members, the Chief Finance Officer and their professional colleagues in the leadership 

team. 

2.6 Local authorities are required to demonstrate they are working towards the FM Code with 

the first full year of compliance in 2021-2022. 

2.7 The purpose of the FM Code is to establish the principles in a format that matches the 

financial management cycle and supports governance in local authorities. 

3.0 Update on the Financial Management Code 

3.1 On 21 June 2021, the Committee received an update on the Councils initial self-

assessment of the Authority’s standing against each of the Financial Management 

Standards, which had been reviewed by the Section 151 Officer using a RAG rating 

approach.   

3.2 In summary the findings of the initial self-assessment undertaken in June 2021 against 

the 17 Financial Management Standards were as follows: 

RAG Rating Progress Report Number of Financial 
Management Standards 

Green Compliance is being 
demonstrated 

14 

Amber Minor to moderate 
improvements are required to 
demonstrate compliance 

3 

Red Moderate to significant 
improvements are required to 
demonstrate compliance  

0 

 

3.3 The result of the initial self-assessment indicated an overall rating of Green, which 

reflects that compliance is being demonstrated. 

3.4 A review has been undertaken six months on against the code and an update is provided 

in Appendix 1.  The review has identified that good progress is being made against the 

further actions identified and in particular those standards rated as Amber.  The RAG 

rating of the individual standards remain unchanged at this stage.  

3.5 The full assessment against the Financial Management Standard is at Appendix 1 

 

 

Page 13



 This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

4.0 Financial implications 

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. However, the FM Code 

provides
[...]
oyee 

 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

Peter Farrow 

Tel 

Email 

 

Not applicable 

Head of Audit 

01902 554460 

peter.farrow@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Recommendation for decision: 

 

The Audit and Risk Committee is recommended to: 

 
1. Recommend to Council that the Council takes up the invitation from Public Sector Audit 

Appointments to opt into the national scheme for auditor appointments from April 2023. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 73

Agenda Item No: 8

mailto:peter.farrow@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 To consider the options available and recommend that the Council takes up the invitation 

from Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) to opt into the national scheme for auditor 

appointments from April 2023. 

 

2.0 Background 

 
2.1 The arrangement with our current external auditors Grant Thornton expires in 2022-2023, 

and a new external auditor (which includes the independent audit of the Council’s 
statutory accounts and arrangements for achieving value for money) has to be appointed 
before the end of December 2022.  

 
2.2 The secretary of State has confirmed PSAA in the role of appointing person for eligible 

principal bodies for the period commencing April 2023. 
 
2.3 In September 2021 the Council received an invitation from PSAA to opt into the national 

scheme for auditor appointments from April 2023. 
 
2.4 The auditor appointment to an opted-in local authority does also include the audit of the 

pension fund. However, the pension fund audit will be subject to a separate engagement 
and scale audit fee. 

 
2.5  The Council previously opted into the national scheme for the appointment of its current 

external auditors, along with 98% of the sector. The alternative would be for the Council 
to procure its own external auditor.  

 

3.0 Progress, options, discussion 

 
3.1 As indicated above, if the Council d
[...]
83d08d9adbb2c41%7C07ebc6c370744387a625b9d918ba4a97%7C0%7C0%7C637731841682314499%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=yDpGSVarGEoZhhsST7Z07ECcHXDl6VDEZ0jZ%2FuliFog%3D&reserved=0


This report is PUBLIC 
 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

  

 

Audit and Risk 
Committee 
6 December 2021 

  
Report title Internal Audit Update – Quarter 2 
  

  
Accountable director Claire Nye, Finance 

Accountable employee 

 

 

Peter Farrow 
Tel 
Email 
 
 

Head of Audit 
01902 554460 
peter.farrow@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Not applicable  

 
 
Recommendation for noting: 
The Audit and Risk Committee is asked to note: 

 

1. The contents of the latest internal audit update as at the end of quarter two.  
 
 
 
 
  

Page 77

Agenda Item No: 9

mailto:peter.farrow@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 
 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on the progress made 

against the 2021 - 2022 internal audit plan and to provide information on recent 
work that has been completed. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 The internal audit update report as at 30 September 2021 (quarter two) 

contains details of the matters arising from audit work undertaken so far this 
year. The information included in the report will feed into, and inform, the overall 
opinion in our annual internal audit report issued at the year end. It also 
updates the Committee on various other activities associated with the internal 
audit service. 

 
3.0 Progress, options, discussion, etc. 
 
3.1 Quarterly internal audit update reports will continue to be presented to the 

Committee throughout the year. 
 
4.0 Financial implications 
 
4.1 There are no financial implications arising from the recommendation in this 

report. [GE/23112021/J] 
 
5.0 Legal implications 
 
5.1 There are no legal implications arising from the recommendation in this report
[...]
view and test the following areas: 

 Governance 

 Protection of People and Assets 

 Budget Planning and Control 

 Payroll 

 Procurement 

 Income 
 
Our school audit programme is continuously reviewed to ensure that we are looking at the key 
risk areas facing schools and we consult with and report our audit findings to the Council’s 
newly established School Compliance Board. For example, the school audit programme has 
been updated to ensure that schools have a Covid-19 workplace risk assessment policy in 
place and that this has been published on the school website. 
 
Key Financial Systems 
 
The team are in the process of commencing the auditing of the Council’s key financial 
systems. These reviews involve the auditing of each financial system’s core controls. The 
team have changed the way we undertake these reviews as we are now undertaking 
transactional testing throughout the year in order to minimise the impact on services at year 
end. The advantage of adopting this approach also means that we can identify issues earlier 
so that corrective measures can be put in place. A summary report of the year’s findings will 
be produced towards the end of the year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 84



     

 

 wolverhampton.gov.uk  

This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Internal Audit Update 
Quarter 2 

 

 
 

8 Follow-up of previous recommendations 

We continue to monitor the implementation of previous key recommendations, and any major 
issues of concern relating to their non-implementation, will be reported back to the Audit and 
Risk Committee.  

 
9 Changes to the Audit Plan during the year 

Based on the current position there are no proposed changes to the plan that require reporting 
during this quarter.  

 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Audit and Risk 
Committee 
6 December 2021 

  
Report title Internal Audit Charter – Annual Review 
  

Accoun
[...]
lace where it would not constitute a conflict of 
interest in keeping an independent stance. Any significant additional consulting services will be 
approved by the Audit and Risk Committee beforehand. 
 
Equalities 

Equalities issues form part of the Audit Universe which is used to help inform the Annual 
Internal Audit Plan. Equalities issues are also implicit in a number of audit related activities 
undertaken during each year. 
 
Review of the internal audit charter 

This charter will be reviewed annually by the Head of Audit Services and the Audit and Risk 
Committee. 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

  

 

  

 

Audit and Risk 
Committee 
6 December 2021 

  
Report Title Audit Services – Counter Fraud Update 

Accountable Director Claire Nye                Finance 

Accountable employee 

 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Peter Farrow 
Tel 
Email 
 
Not applicable 

Head of Audit 
01902 554460 
peter.farrow@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

 
 
Recommendation for noting: 
 
The Audit and Risk Committee is asked to note: 

 

1. The contents of the latest Audit Services Counter Fraud Update.  

Page 95

Agenda Item No: 11



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

  

 
1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on current counter fraud 

activities undertaken by Audit Services. 
 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 The Counter Fraud Unit was set up within Audit Services, in response to the increased 

emphasis being placed upon both fraud prevention and detection by the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities. 

 
3.0 Progress, options, discussion, etc. 
 
3.1 At the last meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee in September 2021, it was agreed 

that regular updates on the progress the Council was making in tackling fraud would 
continue to be brought before the Committee. 

 
4.0 Financial implications 
 
4.1 There are no financial
[...]
rplus vacancy levels to meet 
needs). 

 Sharing findings with regional bodies and organisations. 

 Reasonable measures have been agreed by SEB to ensure all visiting staff to care homes are vaccinated and this has mitigated the risk. 
Further work is underway to ensure the wider MV policy will be adhered to from April 2022 
 

Capacity tracker logs the percentage of homes 
with vaccinated staff 

 

Regular reporting to SEB.  

 

Quality assurance team monitor vaccination 
take up and compliance. 

19 

8/21 

Related Parties  
The Council has a number of bodies that it 
either owns or has a potential liability for.  
There is a risk that poor performance of 
these bodies could adversely impact on 
the Council both financially and 
reputationally.  
 
 
Risk Owner: Claire Nye    
Cabinet Member: Cllr I Brookfield  

All 
 

 

12 Amber  

 

12 Amber  

Target 8 
Amber 

 

 A detailed financial review of each company was undertaken as part of the preparation of the Statement of Accounts, this included the going 
concern position of each party. It was concluded that there is currently no material financial impact on the Council. 

Further actions to take to mitigate risk 
Regular monitoring of the related parties is undertaken, and monthly reports are provided to the Executive Team. 

 

 

The Annual Governance Statement 
incorporates related parties. 

External audit of each related party. 

 

P
age 116


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Financial Management Code - update
	Appendix 1 - CIPFA Financial Management Code - Update

	7 Grant Thornton Progress Report
	Appendix 1 - City of Wolverhampton Council Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

	8 Appointment of the External Auditor
	9 Internal Audit Progress Report
	10 Internal Audit Charter
	11 Counter Fraud Update
	12 Payment Transparency
	13 Strategic Risk Register
	Appendix 1 for Strategic Risk Register




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

Audit and Risk Committee 
Minutes - 6 December 2021 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Audit and Risk Committee 
 
Cllr Alan Butt (Chair) 
Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Mary Bateman  
Cllr Phillip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Craig Collingswood 
Cllr Clare Simm  
Cllr Milkinder Jaspal 
Mike Ager  
 
Conservative 
Cllr Andrew McNeil  
 
Employees 
Claire Nye                     Director of Finance  
David Pattison              Chief Operating Officer 
Richard Lawrence         Director of Regeneration   
Peter Farrow                 Head of Audit  
Ian Cotterill                   Audit Business Partner  
Mike Wilkes                  Audit Business Partner  
Fabrica Hastings          Democratic Services Officer  
Jaswinder Kaur            Democratic Services Manager  
 
In attendance  
Jon Roberts                  Grant Thornton  
 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Declaration of interests 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 September 2021 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

4 Matters arising 
In response to a query raised regarding, the progress to recruit an Independent 
Member, to the Audit and Risk Committee. The Committee were advised that one 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

application, had been received and the candidate would be interviewed, and the 
process would be completed by the next scheduled meeting in 2022. 
 

5 Annual Governance Statement - 6 months update 
David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, presented the Annual Governance 
Statement - 6 months update, that gave an overview of the progress made to action 
good practice and to ensuring adequate assurance is in place at the Council.  
 
The Committee were advised that good governance remained in place, and that 
consistent regular checks would take place, to provide assurance.  
The Corporate Code of Governance was being updated and would be scheduled for 
adoption early in 2022, subject to approval at the Governance and Ethics Committee.  
 
The Finance team would be setting the budget for 2022-2023 and a detailed Annual 
Governance Statement for 2022-2023, would be presented to the Committee in the 
new year.  
 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the contents of the mid-year update re the Council’s Annual Governance 
Statement for 2021-2022 be approved. 

 
6 Financial Management Code – update 

Claire Nye, Director of Finance, presented the Financial Management Code – 
update, that detailed the improvements made to ensure the Councils financial 
resilience and the compliance required for the next financial year.  
 
The Committee were advised that the summary of findings from the initial self-
assessment undertaken in June 2021, indicated an overall green rating, which 
reflects that compliance is being demonstrated in the Councils financial processes.  
 
The Council will continue  to demonstrate compliance with the Financial 
Management Code and further updates would be brought before the Committee later 
in the year.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That the update on the Councils compliance with the CIPFA Financial 
Management Code following a six-month review be noted. 

 
7 Grant Thornton Progress Report 

Jon Roberts, Grant Thornton, presented the Grant Thornton Progress Report that 
outlined the progress made and future progress.  
 
The Committee were advised on the finalised audit findings report and that the 
unqualified opinion was received to the Council after the 30 September 2021. 
 
The Committee were advised on the grant claims certified progress including the 
Teachers’ Pension and Housing Benefit Grant claims, that were completed ahead of 
deadlines with few findings to report to the Committee.  
 
The Government continued to implement the Redmond Review findings with 
activities/ discussions conducted in December 2021, between Audit Firms and the 
Minister/ Civil Servants, regarding ideas for improvement and progress. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 
Claire Nye, Director of Finance, Advised the Committee that the value for money 
report would be circulated to Members once completed ahead of the March 2022 
meeting.  
 
Councillor Craig Collingswood, was pleased that the report identified that the West 
Midlands Pension Fund, held the highest level of assurance.   
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Progress Report and Update provided by Grant Thornton be noted. 
 

8 Appointment of the External Auditor 
Peter Farrow, Head of Audit, presented the Appointment of the External Auditor 
report, which was recommending that the Committee seek approval from full Council 
that the Council  opt into the national agreement with Public Sector Auditor 
Appointments regarding the recruitment of the External Auditors from April 2023. 
 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the invitation from the Public Sector Audit Appointments to opt into the 
national scheme for auditor appointments from April 2023 be recommended to 
Council for approval. 

 
9 Internal Audit Progress Report 

Peter Farrow, Head of Audit, presented the Internal Audit Progress Report that 
provided the Committee with a summary of the internal audit reviews completed to 
date, and the levels of assurance assigned to each such review. A narrative was also 
provided regarding any key issues identified.  
   
The Committee were advised that the school audit visit programme, had been put on 
hold throughout 2020-2021 as a result of Covid-19, but that they had recommenced 
from September 2021.  
 
The Audit team had adopted a more continuous audit  approach to transaction 
testing on the Council’s key financial systems. A summary report of the year’s 
findings will then be produced at the end of the year and reported to the Committee. 
However, any significant issues would be flagged with the service area immediately 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the contents of the latest internal audit update as at the end of quarter 
two be noted. 

 
10 Internal Audit Charter 

Peter Farrow, Head of Audit, presented the Internal Audit Charter report. He outlined 
the key objectives and responsibilities for the professional practice of Internal 
Auditing, based around the CIPFA model and relevant legislation.  
The Committee were advised that equalities issues now form part of the Audit 
Universe, based on the Councils stance on equalities, and are implicit in a number of 
audit related activities undertaken during each year.   
 
Resolved: 

1. That the annual review of the Internal Audit Charter be approved. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

11 Counter Fraud Update 
Mike Wilkes, Audit Business Partner, presented the Counter Fraud Update. This 
included details on a range of counter fraud activities undertaken by the Council. 
That included reference to the work undertaken to recover a small number of Covid 
business grant payments that had been made to those who were later found not to 
qualify.  
 
In response to a question raised regarding any identified themes associated with the 
recovery of the funds back to the Council. He advised that some businesses may 
have thought they were eligible but weren’t based on a matter of interpretation.  
 
In response to a question raised regarding any local or national fraud indicators 
including around organised crime, the Committee were advised that the Council does 
receive and consider regular bulletins from the National Anti-Fraud Network (NAFN) 
and other government bodies and takes these into account in the work it undertakes 
in this area.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That the contents of the latest Audit Services Counter Fraud Update be noted. 
 

12 Payment Transparency 
Peter Farrow, Head of Audit, presented the Payment Transparency update. He 
advised the Committee that spend data continues to be published online and that no 
armchair auditor requests have been received since the last meeting.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Council’s current position with regards to the publication of all 
expenditure be noted. 

 
13 Strategic Risk Register 

Peter Farrow, Head of Audit, presented the Strategic Risk Register update. He 
advised that Hayley Reid, had moved to a full-time role as the Regulatory 
Governance Manager at the West Midlands Pension Fund and would therefore he 
would present the Strategic Risk Register update to Committee. 
 
The Committee were advised that the format of the Strategic Risk Register, had been 
amended in order to more clearly identify risk mitigation, actions taken since the 
previous meeting and where sources of assurance could be obtained. The register is 
updated on an ongoing basis, in line with the Councils corporate risk management 
framework. Three risks remained red included; 

Rising Unemployment; 
Social Care Providers - Adults; 
Reputation/ Loss of Public Trust. 

 
Resolved: 

1. That the latest summary of the Council’s Strategic Risk Register, as per 
Appendix 1 be noted. 

 
14 Exclusion of press and public 

Resolved:  

1. That in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within the 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
15 Civic Halls Programme 

Richard Lawrence, Director of Regeneration and David Pattison, Chief Operating 
Officer, presented the Civic Halls Programme report. They provided an overview of 
the progress and future development of the Civic Halls Programme.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That the update on the Civic Halls Programme including construction 
progress, financial and confidential legal position and governance 
arrangements be noted. 

 


